

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-424#

ANSWERED ON- 24/07/2023

 NEW SCHEMES FOR DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION IN THE STATE OF

UTTAR PRADESH


424 #. SMT. KANTA KARDAM:

Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:-

(a) whether Government has formulated new schemes for drinking water and sanitation in Uttar Pradesh and if so, the details thereof along with the details of the schemes implemented for this so far; and

(b) the year wise details of the projects rolled out, their estimated cost and funds released for Uttar Pradesh?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE OF JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) to (b) Since August, 2019, Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM), a centrally sponsored scheme, is being implemented in partnership with States, to make provision of potable tap water supply to every rural household of the country including Uttar Pradesh, on regular and long-term basis.

As reported by the State Government of Uttar Pradesh, as on 15th August, 2019, 5.16 lakh (2%) households had tap water connections. Since then, 1.35 crores additional households have been provided with tap water connections. Thus, as on 20.07.2023, the provision of tap water supply is available to 1.40 crores (52.78%) households in Uttar Pradesh.

Water is a state subject and therefore the primary responsibility for planning and implementing piped water supply schemes to provide tap water to rural households, lies with the respective State/UT. Under JJM, project wise fund allocation is not made and maintained at Government of India level. However, year-wise details of Central fund allocated, fund drawn and fund utilization reported by the State of Uttar Pradesh under Jal Jeevan Mission, are at Annex-I.

In respect of Sanitation, Government had launched Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen)

[SBM(G)] with effect from 2nd October, 2014 with the main aim to make the rural areas of the country Open Defecation Free (ODF) by 2nd October, 2019 by providing access to toilets to all the rural households. All the villages in the country had already declared themselves ODF by 2nd October, 2019

Having achieved the ODF status, Phase II of SBM (G) is being implemented with effect from 1st April, 2020 with the objectives to sustain ODF status and to make solid and liquid waste


management arrangements in all the villages of the country (including Uttar Pradesh) i.e. converting the villages from ODF to ODF Plus.

While the overall objective of the programme is to sustain ODF status and making arrangement of Solid and Liquid Waste Management in all the villages, no specific project is approved under the programme.

As per the data reported by the State of Uttar Pradesh on online Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of SBM(G), 12,972 villages having arrangement of Solid Waste Management and 94,443 villages having arrangement of Liquid Waste Management (LWM) in the State as on 19th July 2023.


The Year-wise details of Centre share funds drawn by the State of Uttar Pradesh under SBM

(G) is at Annex II.


*****


Annex.I


Annex referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 424# answered on 24.7.2023

Details of Central fund allocated, drawn and utilization reported by the Government of Uttar Pradesh under Jal Jeevan Mission


 (Amount in Rs. Crore)

Fin. Year Central Share Expenditure

under State

share
Opening

Balance

Allocation Fund

drawn

Total

fund

available

Reported

Utilization

2019-20 58.33 1,206.28 1,513.14 1,571.47 639.32 380.10

2020-21 932.16 2,570.94 1,295.47 2,227.63 1,761.06 886.94

2021-22 466.56 10,870.50 5,435.25 5,901.81 2,930.07 3,525.40

2022-23  2,971.74 12,662.05 9,496.54 12,468.28 9,990.16 9,444.95

2023-24

(as on

20.07.2023)

2,478.12 20,884.45 5,823.53 8,301.65 4,926.38 5,497.06

Source: JJM-IMIS


Annex.II


Annex referred in the reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 424# answered on

24.7.2023

Details of Central fund allocated, drawn and utilization reported by the Government of

Uttar Pradesh under Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen)


Year Funds released (Rs. In crore)

2020-21 800.32

2021-22 370.59

2022-23 910.23

2023-24 271.10

